

SC 439/2023
STATE Vs. AVINASH AND ORS.
FIR NO. 250/2023
PS Model Town

12.08.2025

Present: Sh. Girish Giri, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.

Accused Sumit are absent.

Accused Avinash, Ashwani Makhija and Tarun in person.

Sh. Jitender Kumar, Id. Counsel for accused Tarun and Sumit Kumar Singh.

Ms. Aastha Vashisht, Id. Counsel for accused Ashwani Makhija.

Sh. Aikansh Gupta, Id. Counsel for the complainant along with complainant in person.

An application seeking exemption from personal appearance is moved on behalf of accused Sumit Kumar Singh.

Heard. No medical documents is attached with the exemption application. This court is not convinced with the ground of exemption in abence of any medical document. The present application seeking exemption from personal appearance moved on behalf of accused Sumit Kumar Singh is accordingly dismissed.

Accordingly, NBWs be issued against accused Sumit Kumar Singh and notice under Section 446 Cr.P.C. to his surety, to be executed through SHO concerned for the next date of hearing.

It is submitted by Id.counsels that the documents supplied to them from page no. 91 to 99 are not legible copies.

contd... 2/-

Copies of the said pages have been supplied to ld. Counsels today itself in the court.

Ld. Counsels seeks adjournment to address arguments on charge.

Last and final opportunity is granted to the accused persons to adduce arguments on the point of charge.

At request, put up for arguments on the point of charge on **15.10.2025**.

(Vandana)
Addl. Sessions Judge-02(North)
Rohini Courts Delhi
12.08.2025