

**SC 439/2023**  
**STATE Vs. AVINASH AND ORS.**  
**FIR NO. 250/2023**  
**PS Model Town**

30.04.2026

Present: Dr. Sarita Rani, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.

Accused Sunil and Avinash are absent.

Accused Ashwani and Tarun in person on bail.

Sh. Jitender, ld. Counsel for accused Tarun.

Ms. Shivani Giri, ld. Amicus Curiae for accused Avinash.

Sh. Gaurav Aggarwal, ld. Counsel for accused Sumit.

Sh. Bharat Joshi and Ms. Aastha Vashisht, ld. Counsels for accused Ashwani.

Sh. Lakshay Dhillon for complainant Shaurya Kapoor.

Ld. counsel for complainant submits that PW complainant Shayua Kapoor is unable to appear today due to some personal difficulty. He be summoned afresh for the next date of hearing.

PW Shivam Arora is absent despite being duly served. Let BWs be issued against PW Shivam Arora in the sum of Rs.5000/- for next date of hearing.

Notice be also issued to the IO and MHC(M) for the next date of hearing.

Put up for PE on **31.07.2026**.

**(Vandana)**  
**Addl. Sessions Judge-02(North)**  
**Rohini Courts Delhi**  
**30.04.2026**